Decision No. R97-712

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOCKET NO. 97M-200

staff of the public utilities commission,


complainant,

v.

mark a. richardson, d/b/a mark’s towing,


respondent.

recommended decision of
administrative law judge
arthur g. staliwe

Mailed Date:  July 17, 1997

Appearances:

Ron Jack and Jonell Poley on behalf of the Staff of the Commission; and

No appearance by, or no behalf of, the respondent.

I. statement of the case

A. By civil penalty assessment notice dated March 13, 1997, the staff of the Commission alleges that Mark Richardson, doing business as Mark’s Towing, had a gap in insurance coverage from August 4, 1996 through August 8, 1996, a total of five days and thus $500 in penalty assessment.  Pursuant to notice mailed May 5, 1997, respondent was advised that the matter was set for hearing on June 9, 1997 at 2:30 p.m. at the Commission hearing room.  At that time and place hearing was held, with no appear-ance by the respondent.

B. Pursuant to the provisions of § 40-6-109, C.R.S., Administrative Law Judge Staliwe now transmits to the Commission the record and exhibits of said hearing, together with a written recommended decision containing findings of fact, conclusions, and order.

II. findings of fact

A. Based upon all the evidence of record, the following is found as fact:

1. Pursuant to cancellation notices received June 28, 1996, the Commission was advised that Mark A. Richardson, doing business as Mark’s Towing, would have its insurance canceled effective August 4, 1996.  See Exhibit Nos. 1 and 2.  Thereafter, presumably after notice by this Commission, Mark’s Towing caused to be sent new certificates of insurance which did not commence until August 9, 1996.  See Exhibit Nos. 3 and 4.  As a result, Mark’s Towing had a lapse in coverage from August 4, 1996 to August 8, 1996, a total of five calendar days.  Pursuant to Com-mission rules no gap in coverage is permitted, 4 Code of Regula-tions 723-9-11.4.  A violation of this rule is subject to a $100 per day penalty, or a total of $500 in this case.  An appropriate order will enter.

III. order

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. Mark A. Richardson, doing business as Mark’s Tow-ing is hereby ordered to pay the sum of $500 to the Public Util-ities Commission for violation of 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-9-11.4 for the period August 4, 1996 through August 8, 1996 inclusive.

2. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

3. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

a. If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

b. If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the pro-cedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stip-ulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

4. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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